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Auburn University –Board of Trustees – Appointments –Residence Requirements – Vacancies 





To meet the constitutionally mandated requirements for the composition of the Auburn University Board of Trustees (“Board”), it is necessary that one of the positions on the Board be filled by a Lee County resident.





The appointments of newly selected trustees are for full seven-year terms beginning upon confirmation of the nominated trustees by the Senate.





Dear Governor Riley:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION 1





	Must the person selected to succeed the member of the Auburn University Board of Trustees who was a Lee County resident, be a resident of Lee County?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Recently, the Auburn University Board of Trustees lost one of its members, Mr. Jimmy Samford.  Mr. Samford was appointed on April 21, 1999, to a twelve-year term under the provisions of Amendment 161 to the Alabama Constitution.  Amendment 161 contained the following residency requirements for members of the Board:





	The board of trustees shall consist of two members from the congressional district in which the institution is located, one from each of the other congressional districts in the state as the same were constituted on the first day of Janu�ary, 1961, the state superintendent of education, and the governor, who shall be ex officio presi�dent of the board.  The trustees shall be ap�pointed by the governor, by and with the advice and consent of the senate, and shall hold office for a term of twelve years, and until their succes�sors shall be appointed and qualified.





Ala. Const. amend. 161.





	Amendment 161 was further amended with the ratification of Amendment 670 to the Alabama Constitution on December 13, 2000.  Amendment 670 increased the membership of the Board from twelve to fourteen trustees.  As part of the residency changes, Amendment 670 changed the requirement found in Amendment 161 that there be two trus�tees from the congressional district in which Auburn University is located to now require one trustee from Auburn University’s congressional dis�trict and one trustee from Lee County.  Because Mr. Samford was a resi�dent of Lee County, he satisfied the residency requirement under both amendments.  





	With the death of Mr. Samford, the question arises whether his suc�cessor must be a resident of Lee County.  The residency requirement found in Amendment 670 provides as follows:





	The board of trustees shall consist of one member from each of the congressional districts in the state as the same were constituted on the first day of January, 1961, one member from Lee County, two at-large members both of whom shall be a resident of the continental United States, the state superintendent of education serving on the date this amendatory language is ratified, who shall serve until leaving the office of superintendent, one additional at-large mem�ber who shall be a resident of the continental United States, and who shall succeed the current State Superintendent of Education on the board of trustees immediately upon the superintendent leaving office, and the governor, who shall be ex officio president of the board.





Ala. Const. amend. 670 (emphasis added).  This Office understands that, upon the death of Mr. Samford, there is no longer a member of the Board of Trustees who is a resident of Lee County.  Also, this Office under�stands that none of the nominees whose Senate confirmations are pending are Lee County residents.  





	Amendment 670 does not require that the person who succeeds Mr. Samford be a Lee County resident.  With the death of Mr. Samford and three other expired terms to be filled, at least one of the appointees must be a resident of Lee County.





	Additionally, Amendment 670 provides that “[e]ach member of the board of trustees as constituted on the date this amendatory language is ratified may serve the remainder of his or her current term and shall be eligible, if otherwise qualified, to serve for no more than two additional seven-year terms.”  Ala. Const. amend. 670 (emphasis added).  Mr. Samford, therefore, would have been entitled to serve a full twelve-year term following the ratification of Amendment 670.  Amendment 670 also states, “[i]f any position on the board of trustees becomes vacant during a term of office by reason of death, resignation, or other cause, a person shall be appointed by the appointing committee to fill the remainder of the unexpired term of office pursuant to the procedure provided for other appointments made by the appointing committee.”  Ala. Const. amend. 670 (emphasis added).  Amendment 670 also provides that “[a]ppointment and service for a portion of an unexpired term shall not be considered in applying the two-term limit.”  Ala. Const. amend. 670.  The successor to Mr. Samford, therefore, is entitled to serve for the remainder of Mr. Samford’s unexpired twelve-year term and be eligible, if qualified, for two additional seven-year terms.








CONCLUSION





	Because of the recent death of Mr. Jimmy Samford, there is no one on the Board who is a Lee County resident.  To meet the constitutionally mandated requirements for the composition of the Board, it is therefore necessary that one of the positions on the Board be filled by a Lee County resident.








QUESTION 2





	Are the appointments of newly selected trustees for full seven-year terms upon confir�mation of the nominated trustees by the Senate?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	It is the understanding of this Office that the terms of three mem�bers of the Board expired in January 2003.  As of this date, there have not been any successors to these positions confirmed by the Senate.  Because of the delay by the Senate in confirming anyone to fill these expired terms, you have asked what the length of the term will be for the new board members once they are confirmed.  The terms of new board mem�bers are also addressed by the Alabama Constitution.  Amendment 670 states, in pertinent part, as follows:





A trustee shall hold office for a term of seven years, and may serve no more than two full seven-year terms of office. Appointment and ser�vice for a portion of an unexpired term shall not be considered in applying the two-term limit.





*  *  *





A term shall begin only upon confirmation by the Senate. A member may continue to serve un�til a successor is confirmed, but in no case for more than one year after completion of a term.





*  *  *





If the entire Senate, by a majority vote, confirms the submission, the appointee shall immediately assume office. An appointee may not begin ser�vice prior to Senate confirmation.





*  *  *





Upon the expiration of a term of office, a mem�ber of the board of trustees shall continue to serve until a successor is appointed pursuant to this amendment, is confirmed by the entire Sen�ate by majority vote, and assumes office. If a successor is not confirmed by the conclusion of the regular session in which one or more names for the position were initially submitted, the former holder of the position may continue to serve until a successor is appointed and con�firmed, but in no case shall this continuation be longer than one year after completion of the term of office.��If any position on the board of trustees becomes vacant during a term of office by reason of death, resignation, or other cause, a person shall be ap�pointed by the appointing committee to fill the remainder of the unexpired term of office pur�suant to the procedure provided for other ap�pointments made by the appointing committee. The position shall be considered vacant until a person is confirmed by a majority vote of the entire Senate.





Ala. Const. amend. 670 (emphasis added).





	In construing a statute or constitutional provision, the court seeks to accomplish the legislative intent. Advertiser Co. v. Hobbie, 474 So. 2d 93 (Ala. 1985).  As was stated by the Alabama Supreme Court in McGee v. Borom, 341 So. 2d 141 (Ala. 1976) and restated in Opinion of the Jus�tices, 825 So. 2d 109 (Ala. 2002), “[t]he Constitution is a document of the people.  Words or terms used in that document must be given their ordi�nary meaning common to understanding at the time of its adoption by the people. Wright v. United States, 302 U.S. 583, 58 S.Ct. 395, 82 L.Ed. 439 (1938).  In construing a constitutional provision, the courts have no right to broaden the meaning of words used and, likewise, have no right to re�strict the meaning of those words. We are, therefore, not at liberty to dis�regard or restrict the plain meaning of the provisions of the Constitution. McPherson v. Blacker, 146 U.S. 1, 13 S.Ct. 3, 36 L.Ed. 869 (1892)."  McGee, 341 So. 2d at 143.





	Amendment 670 states that an appointee’s “term shall begin only upon confirmation by the Senate.”  Ala. Const. amend. 670.  Addition�ally, the legislative intent of allowing those appointees who are confirmed by the Senate to have full seven-year terms is demonstrated by the provi�sions allowing the outgoing trustee to remain in office with the limitation outlined in the amendment, until the successor is confirmed, and the pro�vision forbidding the nominee from serving on the board until a successor is confirmed.  Those newly appointed trustees will therefore begin to serve a full seven-year term upon confirmation by the Senate.








CONCLUSION





	The appointments of newly selected trustees are for full seven-year terms beginning upon confirmation of the nominated trustees by the Sen�ate.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Albritton of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:


�


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division





BP/BHA


133851v1/62821


Honorable 


Page � PAGE �2�


























January 15, 2004





Honorable Bob Riley


Page � PAGE �6�











